

DISTRICT I ABSENT

HON. CATHERINE SAR SO-EVARISTO

HON MICHAEL E. SOLIS City Councilor

HON, ADRIEL TO G. GAWARAN City Councilor

HON, RAMON N. BASTISTA City Councilor

HON, AGEJÁNDRO F. GUTIERREZ City Conneilor

HON. LEVY M. TELA City Councilor

DISTRICE II

HON. ROBERTO L. ADVINCULA City Councilor

HON REYNA DO D. PALABRICA City Councilor

HON. REYNALDO M. FABIAN

Ciry Conticion 988 & Sepul

HON. ROGELIO M. NOLASCO City Councilor

HON. ALDE JOSELITO F. PAGELAYAN

HON. SIMPLICED G. DOMINGUEZ City Company

HON, RANDY<sub>I</sub>C. FRANCISCO Liga vg oga Barntagy Vice-President

HON, PALM ANGIL S, BUNCIO SK Federation President

Attested by:

ATTY. KHALID A. ADEGA, JR. Sangginiane Panlungsod Secretary

HON. HOWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA City Vice Mayor

Approved To HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA

City Mayor

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cavite CITY OF BACOOR

## Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod





CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2025-683 Series of 2025

A RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE PUNONG BARANGAY AND OTHER OFFICIALS OF BARANGAY TALABA II, CITY OF BACOOR, CAVITE TO PAY THE SALARIES AND HONORARIA OF FORMER PUNONG BARANGAY ABITO E. MAHILAC, FORMER BARANGAY TREASURER AUGUSTO V. CABAHUG, AND FORMER BARANGAY EMPLOYEE JUAN M. PANTE FOR PUBLIC SERVICES RENDERED BY THEM ON NOVEMBER 2023.

Sponsored by: Hon. Reynaldo D. Palabrica

Co-Sponsored by:

Hon. Roberto L. Advincula, Hon. Ramon N. Bautista, Hon. Palm Angel S. Buncio, Hon. Simplicio G. Dominguez, Hon. Randy C. Francisco, Hon. Reynaldo M. Fabian, Hon. Adrielito G. Gawaran, Hon. Alejandro F. Gutierrez, Hon. Rogelio M. Noalsco, Hon. Alde Joselito F. Pagulayan, Hon. Michael E. Solis, Hon. Levy M. Tela.

WHEREAS, on 18 December 2024, Mr. Abito E. Mahilac (Mahilac), Mr. Augusto V. Cabahug (Cabahug), and Mr. Juan M. Pante (Pante) filed a complaint against Punong Barangay Rodolfo Bañas Jr. (respondent Bañas) and Barangay Treasurer Janette G. Leonor (respondent Leonor) — both of whom are incumbent officials of Barangay Talaba II —for their alleged unjustified refusal to pay the salaries and honoraria of the complainants for November 2023.

WHEREAS, Mahilac was the former Punong Barangay of Talaba II before respondent Bañas was elected to the same position. Cabahug, on the other hand, was the Barangay Treasurer of Talaba II while Pante was an employee of the same barangay when Mahilac was still its Punong Barangay.

WHEREAS, the said complaint was referred to the Committee on Ethics, Good Government, and Government Reorganization which conducted a number of hearings on the said complaint attended by the opposing parties.

WHEREAS, during the course of the said hearings, the parties amicably settled their differences on the condition that respondent Bañas and Leonor shall pay the salaries and



DISTRICT I ABSENT

HON. CATHERINE SAR O-EVARISTO City Colmailpf

HON-MICHAEL E. SOLIS City Councilgr

HON. ADRIELITO G. GAWARAN City Councilor

HON. RAMON N. BALTISTA City Councilor-

HON. ALEJANDRO F. GUTIERREZ City Councilor

HON, LEVY M. TELA City Councilor

DISTRICE II

HON. ROBERTO L. ADVINCULA City Councilor

HON, REYNALDO D. PALABRICA City Councillor

HON, REYNALDO M. FABIAN

City Cophellet 9885.

HON, ROGELIO M, NOLASCO City Councilor

HON. ALDE JOSELITO F. PAGLIAYAN

HON, SIMPL

HON, RANDY C. FRANCISCO Liga vg enga Bara@gy Vice-President

HON, PALM ANGEL S, BUNCIO SK Federation President

Attested by:

ATTY, KHALID A. ATEGA, JR. Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary

Certified by:

HON, ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA City Vice Mayor

Approved by:

City Mayor



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cavite

## CITY OF BACOOR

## Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod



honoraria of Mahilac, Cabahug, and Pante for the services they rendered to the public on November 2023 while they were still incumbent officials/employee of Barangay Talaba

NOW THEREFORE, upon motion of Hon. Reynaldo D. Palabrica, unanimously seconded by the members of City Council, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the 5th Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Bacoor, Cavite in regular session assembled to direct Punong Barangay Rodolfo Bañas Jr. and Barangay Treasurer Janette G. Leonor of Barangay Talaba II to pay the salaries and honoraria of Abito E. Mahilac, Augusto V. Cabahug, and Juan M. Pante for the month of November 2023.

RESOLVED LASTLY, to furnish Punong Barangay Bañas Jr., Barangay Treasurer Leonor, the complainants Mahilac, Cabahug, and Pante, the Office of the City Mayor, and other government offices concerned with copies of this Resolution.

APPROVED this 31st day of March 2025 at the City of Bacoor, Cavite.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly approved in accordance with law.

Certified by:

HON. ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA

Dendul

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Attested by

ATTY, KHALID A. ATEGA JR.

Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary

Approved by:

HON, STRIKE B. REVILLA

City Mayory

Date of Approval:



